

**Special Case no. 04 of 2020**  
**CIS Reg. No. 41 of 2020**  
**JO CODE WB00669**

**Order no. 39, dated 05.07.2025**

Accused **Nabin Adhikary Chettri** is not produced from correctional home physically.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor as well as Ld. Lawyer for the accused person are present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of this accused on the ground stated therein.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case. In any terms and condition he may be released on bail.

Learned Special P.P. opposes the prayer for bail.

Having heard the Ld. Counsels of both sides and on careful perusal of the materials on record it reveals that previously accused was on interim bail and after submission of bail bond he did not take any steps and thereafter, in the year 2022 warrant was issued and in the year 2025 he was arrested. Conduct of the accused is not at all good. Considering the conduct of the accused in respect of the attendance before the Court prayer for bail in respect of the accused is rejected.

Fix **19.07.2025** for physical production and evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
(under the N.D.P.S. Act)  
Darjeeling

Sd/-  
Special Judge  
(under the N.D.P.S. Act)  
Darjeeling