

**SPECIAL CASE NO. 04 OF 2020**  
**CIS NO. 41 OF 2020**  
**JO CODE WB00669**

**Order No: 40, dt. 19.07.2025**

Today is fixed for physical production and evidence.

Accused **Nabin Adhikary Chettri** is produced from correctional home physically.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor as well as Ld. Lawyer for the accused person are present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused **Nabin Adhikary Chettri**.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

Learned Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and that he is languishing in J.C. since long. In any terms and condition he may be released on bail.

Ld. Special P.P. in charge opposes the bail prayer.

Having heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused and on perusal of the record it appears that the accused is in J.C. for a considerable period of time and that the evidence has not yet been commenced. Considering the afore facts and circumstances of this case and the period of detention of the accused, prayer for bail to the accused is allowed.

The accused person namely **Nabin Adhikary Chettri** be released on furnishing bail bond of **Rs. 5,000/- with one surety of like amount** to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Darjeeling with a direction to appear before this Court on each and every date of proceeding i.d. to J.C.

Fix **15.09.2025** for production / appearance, if on bail, and evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld. C.J.M., Darjeeling, for information and necessary action.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
(under the N.D.P.S. Act)  
Darjeeling

Sd/-  
Special Judge  
(under the N.D.P.S. Act)  
Darjeeling